

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

Dated Peshawar the: 07-07-2021

NOTIFICATION

<u>No. FD(SO SR-II)2-5/2021-22/IT Prof Allow:</u> The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to accord sanction to IT Professional Allowance to the tune of one initial basic pay per Month as per Basic Pay Scales 2017 to all IT officers (BPS 17 & above) in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa with effect from 01.07.2021:

The above allowance will be admissible subject to the following conditions:

- 1. It will be subject to Income Tax.
- It will be admissible to the IT Officers (BPS 17 & above) of all Departments having following designations:

S.No.	Designation	
1	ASSISTANT DATABASE ADMINISTRATOR	
2	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (IT)	
3	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (MIS)	
4	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR DATABASE	
5	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PROGRAMMING	
6	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (I.T)/NETWORK ADMINISTRATOR	
7	ASSISTANT I.T MANAGER	
8	DATA ANALYST	
9	DATA PROCESSING OFFICER	
10	DATABASE ADMINISTRATOR	
11	DEPUTY DATABASE ADMINISTRATOR	
12	DATABASE MANAGER	
13		
14	DEPUTY DIRECTOR DATABASE	
15	DEPUTY DIRECTOR IT/MANAGER IT	-
16	DEPUTY DIRECTOR OPERATION IT	
17	DIRECTOR IT/ DIRECTOR MIS	A mm
18	GIS-CUM-WEB DESIGNER	A nm
19	I.T OFFICER/DESKTOP	U
20	I.T OFFICER/NETWORK	
21	I.T OFFICER/WEB	
22	M.I.S. MANAGER	
23	MANAGER GIS/SYSTEM ANALYST	
24	MIS COORDINATOR	
25	NETWORK ADMINISTRATOR	
26	NETWORK ENGINEER	
27	NETWORK MANAGER	
28	PROGRAMMER	
29	SOFTWARE ENGINEER	
30	SYSTEMS ANALYST	
31	SENIOR PROGRAMMER	
32	WEB ADMINISTRATOR	
	WEB DEVELOPER	
33		
34		
35		
36	ANDROID DÉVÉLOPÉR	
37	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR(GIS)	
38	COMPUTER PROGRAMMER	
39	DATA ANALYST/DATA BASE ADMN.	
40	DEPUTY DATABASE ADMINISTRATOR	
41	DEPUTY DIRECTOR (IT)/MIS MANAGER(IT)	
42	HARDWARE ENGINEER	
	INTERNET & INFORMATION SERVICE MANAGER	
43	MOBILE APPLICATION DEVELOPER	
44		
45	SENIOR PROGRAMMER	
46	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (I.T)/WEB ADMINISTRATOR	

- 3. The Computer Allowance shall stand discontinued for employees entitled for IT Professional Allowance.
- 4. Those IT officers who are posted against other posts and are in receipt of IT Professional allowance other than regular allowances shall only be entitled to one of the allowances, whichever is more beneficial.
- 5. IT Professional Allowance shall not be counted towards pension and gratuity.
- 6. It will not be admissible in any kind of leave (except casual leave) as well as posting against OSD and Leave Reserve Posts.
- 7. All Autonomous/Semi-Autonomous/Medical Teaching Institutions/Other Institutions and Authorities under Provincial Government shall adopt this notification within their respective organizations with the approval of concerned Competent Forum subject to availability of their resources.

- Sd -Secretary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa **Finance Department**

Endst: No. & Date even.

A copy of the above is forwarded for information & necessary action to the:

- 1. The Controller General of Accounts, Islamabad with the request to create G/L head for the said allowance.
- 2. The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. All Administrative Secretaries to government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. All the Divisional Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. All Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. The Registrar, Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 11. All Heads of Attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 12. All Heads of Autonomous/Semi-Autonomous Bodies, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 13. All the District Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 14. The Director-FMIU, Finance Deptt. With the request to upload the same on FD's Website.
- 15. PSO to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 16.All Section Officers/Budget Officers in Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 17. The Manager, Government printing Press, Peshawar.
- 18. The Private Secretary to Secretary, Finance Deptt. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 19. PA to Special Secretary, Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 20.PAs to Additional Secretaries/Deputy Secretaries in Finance Department, Peshawar.

MM

(Muhammad IIyas Khattak) Section Officer (SR: II)